
678 Cana(da Year Book 1980-81 

18.4 Summary statistics, annual census of manufactures, 1966-78 

Year 

1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

Estab­
lish­
ments 
No. 

11.2,11 
33,267 
32,643 
32,669 
31,928 
31,908 
31,553 
31,145 
31,535 
30,100 
29,053 
27,716 
31,963 

33,377 
33,267 
32,643 
32,669 
31,928 
31,908 
31,553 
31,145 
31,535 
30,100 
29.053 
27,716 
31,963 

Activity 

Manufacturing activity 
Production and related workers 
Number 

1,172,943 
1,168,651 
1,160,226 
1,189,887 
1,167,063 
1,167,810 
1,213,106 
1,275,985 
1,300,792 
1,272,051 
1,277,352 
1,242,103 
1,310,524 

Total activity 

Man-
hours 
paid 
•000 

2,498,012 
2,478,916 
2,458,791 
2,515,183 
2,450,058 
2,448,419 
2,547,609 
2,665,681 
2,713,436 
2,613,549 
2,650,237 
2,577,428 
2,721,381 

Working owners 
and partners 
Number 

13,894 
13,377 
12,084 
11,583 
10,760 
10,286 
9,793 
8,981 
7,075 
6,977 
5,677 
4,859 
6,027 

With­
drawals 
$•000 

60,076 
59,187 
58,798 
59,128 
58,605 
60,939 
62,330 

Wages 
$•000 

5,575,206 
5,869,085 
6,278,429 
6,921,525 
7,232,256 
7,819,050 
8,763,104 

10,060,062 
11,637,073 
12,672,237 
14,602,171 
15,814,667 
17,933,370 

Total employ 

Number 

1,646,024 
1,652,827 
1,642,352 
1,675,332 
1,637,001 
1,628,404 
1,676,130 
1,751,066 
1,785,977 
1,741,545 
1,743,050 
1,704,583 
1,790,849 

Cost of 
fuel and 
electri­
city' 
$•000 

ll\.llb 
759,780 
808,764 
860,525 
903,264 

1,000,243 
1,078,916 
1,221,885 
1,623,617 
1,805,666 
2,325,265 
2,790,351 
3,397,240 

ees' 

Salaries 
and 
wages 
S'OOO 

8,695,890 
9,254,190 
9,905,504 

10,848,341 
11,363,712 
12,129,897 
13,414,609 
15,220,033 
17,556,982 
19,160,724 
21,799,734 
23,595,238 
26,577,136 

Cost of 
materials 
and 
supplies 
used 
$'000 

20,642,695 
21,371,785 
23,090,970 
25,383,484 
25,699,999 
27,661,379 
31,137,946 
37,600,538 
47,499,791 
51,177,157 
56,982,416 
63,015,412 
74,894,056 

Cost of 
materials 
and 
supplies 
used and 
goods 
purchased 
for resale' 
$'000 
24,195,610 
25,546,764 
27,546,942 
30,347,637 
30,805,904 
33,462,590 
37,663,105 
45,697,053 
57,794,605 
62,381,833 
69,487,283 
77,761,372 
91,840,353 

Value of 
shipments 
of goods 
of own 
manu­
facture 
$'000 
37,303,455 
38,955,389 
42,061,555 
45,930,438 
46,380,935 
50,275,917 
56,190,740r 
66,674,393 
82,455,109 
88,460,358 
98,280,777 

108,881,959 
129,019,220 

Value of 
shipments 
and other 
revenue* 
$'000 

41,722,527 
44,143,808 
47,646,657 
52,130,615 
52,886,022 
57,479,421 
64,360,30ir 
76,689,795 
95,030,218 

102,178,371 
113,416,997 
126,324,545 
148,920,865 

Value 
added 
$'000 

16,351,740 
17,005,696 
18,322,204 
20,133,593 
20,047,801 
21,737,514 
24,264,829r 
28,716,119 
35,084,752 
36,139,301 
39,921,919 
44,104,548 
51,679,262 

Value 
added' 
$'000 

17,260,256 
18,049,639 
19,483,614 
21,456,276 
21,417,748 
23,187,881 
25,981,742r 
30,766,506 
37,654,465 
38,715,600 
42,553,272 
46,801,174 
54,634,611 

'Cannot be reported separately for manufacturing and non-manufacturing activities but related substantially to manufacturing activity. 
'Includes production and related workers, administrative and office employees, sales, distribution and other employees; excludes working 
owners and partners, 

'Includes supplies used in both manufacturing and non-manufacturing activity. 
Mncludes shipments of goods of own manufacture, value of shipments of goods purchased for resale and other operational revenue. 
*Value of total operational revenue less total cost of materials, supplies, fuel and electricity used and goods purchased for resale in the 
same condition; all adjusted for inventory changes where required. 

18.5 Establishments in the manufacturing industries, by number employed and by province, 1976-78 
Year and province 
or territory 

Number employed 
Under 
5 

78 
38 

177 
125 

2,010 
2,468 

298 
184 
457 
942 

7 

5 
to 
9 

34 
20 
99 
94 

1,386 
1,893 

192 
123 
389 
559 

6 

10 
to 
19 

36 
22 

133 
91 

1,611 
2,140 

213 
128 
336 
511 

4 

20 
to 
49 

39 
15 

115 
101 

1,951 
2,418 

227 
95 

324 
481 

7 

50 
to 
99 

28 — 
7 — 

60 
40 

940 
1,241 

105 
46 

132 
229 

— 

100 
to 
199 

4 -
27 
46 

623 
915 

91 
24 — 
91 

160 

— 

200 
to 
499 

28 
21 

354 
560 

31 

48 — 
105 

— 

500 
to 
999 

- 3 4 -

_ 5 
6 

94 
165 

11 
— 1 2 -

26 

— 

1,000 
or 
over 

— 5 
3 

SI 
80 

3 

13 
12 

— 

- 249 
106 
649 
527 

9,020 
11,880 
1,171 

- 612 
— 1,790 

3,025 
24 

1976 
Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon and Northwest Territories 

5,225 5,773 2,828 1,159 320 154 29,053 


