18.4 Summary statistics, annual census of manufactures, 1966-78

Manufacturing activity Production and related workers

Year	Estab- lish-	Activity	
	ments		
	No.		

Cost of

Cost of

Value of

Value

		Number	Man- hours paid '000	Wages \$'000	fuel and electri- city' \$'000	materials and supplies used \$'000	shipments of goods of own manu- facture \$'000	S'000
1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977	33,377 33,2643 32,669 31,928 31,908 31,553 31,145 30,100 29,053 27,716 31,963	1,172,943 1,168,651 1,160,226 1,189,887 1,167,063 1,167,810 1,213,106 1,275,985 1,300,792 1,272,051 1,277,352 1,242,103 1,310,524	168,651 2,478,916 5,869,085 759,780 21,371,785 160,226 2,458,791 6,278,429 808,764 23,090,970 189,887 2,515,183 6,921,525 860,525 25,383,484 167,063 2,450,058 7,232,256 903,264 25,699,999 167,810 2,448,419 7,819,050 1,000,243 27,661,379 2,113,106 2,547,609 8,763,104 1,078,916 31,137,946 275,985 2,665,681 10,060,062 1,221,885 37,600,538 300,792 2,713,436 11,637,073 1,623,617 47,499,791 2,72,051 2,613,549 12,672,237 1,805,666 51,177,157 2,77,352 2,650,237 14,602,171 2,325,265 56,982,416 2,441,03 2,577,428 15,814,667 2,790,351 63,015,412		23,090,970 25,383,484 25,699,999 27,661,379 31,137,946 37,600,538 47,499,791 51,177,157 56,982,416	37,303,455 38,955,389 42,061,555 45,930,438 46,380,935 50,275,917 56,190,740F 66,674,393 82,455,109 88,460,358 98,280,777 108,881,959 129,019,220	16,351,740 17,005,696 18,322,204 20,133,593 20,047,801 21,737,514 24,264,829F 28,716,119 35,084,752 36,139,301 39,921,919 44,104,548 51,679,262	
		Total activity						
		Working owners and partners		Total employees ²		Cost of materials	Value of shipments	Value added*
		Number	With- drawals \$'000	Number	Salaries and wages \$'000	and supplies used and goods purchased for resale ³ \$'000	and other revenue ⁴ \$'000	\$,000
1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977	33,377 33,267 32,643 31,928 31,908 31,553 31,145 31,535 30,100 29,053 27,716 31,963	13,894 13,377 12,084 11,583 10,760 10,286 9,793 8,981 7,075 6,977 5,677 4,859 6,027	60,076 59,187 58,798 59,128 58,605 60,939 62,330	1,646,024 1,652,827 1,642,352 1,675,332 1,637,001 1,628,404 1,676,130 1,751,066 1,785,977 1,741,545 1,743,050 1,704,583 1,790,849	8,695,890 9,254,190 9,905,504 10,848,341 11,363,712 12,129,897 13,414,609 15,220,033 17,556,982 19,160,724 21,799,734 23,595,238 26,577,136	24,195,610 25,546,764 27,546,942 30,347,637 30,805,904 33,462,590 37,663,105 45,697,053 57,794,605 62,381,833 69,487,283 77,761,372 91,840,353	41,722,527 44,143,808 47,646,657 52,130,615 52,886,022 57,479,421 64,360,3017 76,689,795 95,030,218 102,178,371 113,416,997 126,324,545	17,260,256 18,049,639 19,483,614 21,456,276 21,417,748 23,187,881 25,981,742г 30,766,506 37,654,465 38,715,600 42,553,272 46,801,174 54,634,611

^{*}Cannot be reported separately for manufacturing and non-manufacturing activities but related substantially to manufacturing activity.

*Includes production and related workers, administrative and office employees, sales, distribution and other employees; excludes working

18.5 Establishments in the manufacturing industries, by number employed and by province, 1976-78

Year and province	Number employed								Total	
or territory	Under 5	5 10 9	to to to to to	500 to 999	1,000 or over					
1976	12%		1.3							
Newfoundland	78 38	34	36	39	28					_ 249
Prince Edward Island	38	20	36 22	15	7-	- 4		-	-	106
Nova Scotia	177	34 20 99	133	115	60	27	28	5	.5	649
New Brunswick	125	94	91	101	40	46	28 21	6	3	527
Quebec	2.010	1.386	1.611	1,951	940	623	354	94	51	9,020
Ontario	2,468	1,893	2,140	2,418	1,241	915	560	165	80	11,880
Manitoba	298	192	213	227	105	91	31	11	3	1,171
Saskatchewan	184	123	128	95	46	24 -	13.	- 12-	_	- 612
Alberta	457	389	336	324	132	91			13-	1.790
British Columbia	942	559	511	481	229	160	105	26	12	3,025
Yukon and Northwest Terr		6	4	7	-	-	-	-	_	24
Canada	6,784	4,795	5,225	5,773	2,828	2,015	1,159	320	154	29,053

owners and partners.

Includes supplies used in both manufacturing and non-manufacturing activity.

Includes shipments of goods of own manufacture, value of shipments of goods purchased for resale and other operational revenue,

Value of total operational revenue less total cost of materials, supplies, fuel and electricity used and goods purchased for resale in the same condition; all adjusted for inventory changes where required.